Seasonally adjusted mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision, manufacturing
sector, January 2004–December 2008

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2004
January ..... 393   396   3   48,671   47,882   -789
February ..... 366   365   -1   39,682   39,214   -468
March ..... 398   396   -2   58,980   58,213   -767
April ..... 351   347   -4   37,760   37,115   -645
May ..... 339   340   1   39,045   39,208   163
June ..... 371   370   -1   47,243   46,998   -245
July ..... 376   371   -5   50,799   49,945   -854
August ..... 343   344   1   36,539   36,298   -241
September ..... 336   337   1   45,690   45,732   42
October ..... 363   366   3   47,046   46,319   -727
November ..... 380   374   -6   45,416   44,939   -477
December ..... 287   285   -2   31,935   31,445   -490

2005
January ..... 382   387   5   61,324   60,842   -482
February ..... 353   350   -3   43,568   42,747   -821
March ..... 372   368   -4   53,673   52,667   -1,006
April ..... 401   396   -5   60,681   60,052   -629
May ..... 398   397   -1   54,999   54,998   -1
June ..... 368   367   -1   58,300   58,003   -297
July ..... 357   354   -3   46,602   46,056   -546
August ..... 341   342   1   47,598   47,255   -343
September1 ..... 417   420   3   55,304   55,974   670
October ..... 321   320   -1   43,230   43,387   157
November ..... 332   325   -7   42,071   41,493   -578
December ..... 360   358   -2   46,863   46,940   77

2006
January ..... 283   293   10   34,037   35,390   1,353
February ..... 322   317   -5   43,147   41,810   -1,337
March ..... 323   320   -3   48,119   48,026   -93
April ..... 368   366   -2   49,568   50,747   1,179
May ..... 314   312   -2   43,087   42,958   -129
June ..... 352   356   4   44,869   45,280   411
July ..... 372   381   9   48,534   50,109   1,575
August ..... 377   376   -1   60,906   60,524   -382
September ..... 385   390   5   45,767   46,470   703
October ..... 399   401   2   53,601   53,597   -4
November ..... 414   402   -12   58,385   57,084   -1,301
December ..... 374   369   -5   51,408   51,113   -295

   See footnotes at end of table.

Layoff events Initial claimants

Month and year

Seasonally adjusted mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision, manufacturing
sector, January 2004–December 2008 – continued

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2007
January ..... 391   406   15   52,858   55,341   2,483
February ..... 416   404   -12   61,749   58,861   -2,888
March ..... 412   407   -5   52,606   52,356   -250
April ..... 382   381   -1   43,930   45,654   1,724
May ..... 370   368   -2   48,910   48,682   -228
June ..... 351   356   5   40,670   41,135   465
July ..... 392   405   13   51,333   53,318   1,985
August ..... 335   331   -4   36,518   36,577   59
September ..... 430   440   10   53,432   54,006   574
October ..... 430   436   6   57,695   57,527   -168
November ..... 414   408   -6   56,965   56,330   -635
December ..... 462   447   -15   58,108   56,152   -1,956

2008

January ..... 427   435   8   55,488   56,579   1,091

February ..... 529   526   -3   66,913   67,235   322

March ..... 482   483   1   64,088   65,252   1,164

April ..... 483   487   4   60,552   63,247   2,695

May ..... 528   538   10   72,058   75,520   3,462

June ..... 541   555   14   76,514   79,744   3,230

July ..... 443   455   12   57,470   57,648   178

August ..... 599   626   27   72,244   80,913   8,669
September ..... 603   643   40   81,414   86,617   5,203

October ..... 635   687   52   87,403   92,256   4,853

November ..... 874   868   -6   98,408   100,643   2,235
December ..... 871   ( 2 ) ( 2 ) 105,402   ( 2 ) ( 2 )

   1  These numbers reflect the impacts of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.
   2  Because of the use of concurrent seasonal adjustment, there is no revised estimate for December 2008.

Month and year

Layoff events Initial claimants